

### **Actuarial Certification**

To the best of our knowledge, this report is complete and accurate and contains sufficient information to fully and fairly disclose the funded condition of the SAFETY PLAN FOR NEWPORT BEACH CITY, employer number 60. Based on the employee data provided, the statement of assets provided by the CalPERS Fiscal Services Division, and the benefits provided under this contract with CalPERS, it is our opinion that the valuation has been performed in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and that the assumptions and methods are reasonable for this plan.

Ron Seeling, Ph.D., F.C.A., A.S.A., M.A.A.A.

Enrolled Actuary
Chief Actuary, CalPERS

## Purpose of the Report

This actuarial valuation of the SAFETY PLAN FOR NEWPORT BEACH CITY of the California Public Employees' Retirement System (CalPERS) was performed by CalPERS' staff actuaries as of June 30, 1994 in order to

- set forth the actuarial assets and funding liabilities of this plan as of June 30, 1994;
- establish the actuarially required contribution rates of this plan for the fiscal year July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1997; and
- provide actuarial information as of June 30, 1994 to the CalPERS Board of Administration and other interested parties.

Use of this report for other purposes, such as for disclosure under Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 5, is inappropriate.

### **Employer Contribution Rate**

The actuarially required contribution rates for the fiscal year July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1997 are shown below:

•		Expected	Percent of
·		Dollar	Projected
		<u>Amount</u>	<u>Payroll</u>
Payment for Normal Cost	\$	1,739,495	11.620%
Payment on the Unfunded Liability		(130,791)	-0.874%
Payments for Ad Hoc Colas		0	0.000%
Payment for 1959 Survivor Benefits		<u> </u>	0.000%
Total	. \$	1,608,704	10.746%

### Funded Status of the Plan

The table below displays the Entry Age Normal Accrued Liability, the Actuarial Value of Assets, the Unfunded Entry Age Normal Accrued Liability, and the ratio of the Actuarial Value of Assets to Entry Age Normal Accrued Liability as of June 30, 1994.

### Funded Status of the Plan

Entry Age Normal Accrued Liability	Actuarial Value of Assets	Unfunded/(Overfunded) Liability	Funded Status
\$83,557,705	\$84,464,574	\$(906,869)	101.1%

# **Changes Since Prior Valuation**

<u>Actuarial Assumptions</u> - Most of the actuarial assumptions were changed effective with the June 30, 1994 actuarial valuation. The effect of these assumption changes on employer contribution rates can be found in the supporting exhibits entitled "Reconciliation of Employer Contribution Rates" and "Reconciliation of Employer Contributions". A description of the new assumptions can be found in Appendix A.

<u>Inflation</u> - The inflation assumption underlying all of the economic assumptions remains at 4.5%, unchanged from the prior valuation.

<u>Investment Return</u> - The investment return assumption has been lowered from 8.75% for the June 30, 1993 actuarial valuation to 8.50% to reflect the lowered expectation for long term real rates of return in the future.

Individual Salary Increases - The individual salary increase assumptions have been changed from a constant rate for each future year of the employee's service to a schedule of salary increases that varies by duration of employment. The new salary scale recognizes that salary increases that occur earlier in an employee's career are usually higher than those later in the career.

<u>Plan-wide Payroll Growth</u> - The overall payroll growth assumption, used in spreading the unfunded liability over future payroll has been lowered from 5.25% to 4.5% anticipating that overall payroll will do little more than "keep up" with inflation for the foreseeable future.

**Demographic Assumptions** - The experience study covering the period June 30, 1988 through June 30, 1992 was redone based on suggestions from CalPERS' consulting actuary. Effective with the June 30, 1994 valuation, this study has been used to set new demographic assumptions for all plans. These include probabilities of termination of employment with a refund, vested termination with deferred benefits, death not in the line of duty, death in the line of duty, disability not in the line of duty, disability in the line of duty, and service retirement.

Methods - The overall funding method, Entry Age Normal, remains unchanged since the prior valuation. However, according to state statute, the portion of surplus used as a direct offset of employer contributions has been lowered from 60% of such surplus as of the June 30, 1993 valuation to 40% of such surplus as of the June 30, 1994 valuation. In addition, the CalPERS Board invoked its administrative authority to prospectively alter the administration of Purchasing Power Protection Amounts (PPPA). This actuarial valuation recognizes this change. A discussion of PPPA benefits and the methods used to value them in the prior valuation and this valuation is contained in Appendix A.

<u>Benefits</u> - Liabilities in this report generally reflect plan changes effective on or before June 30, 1995. This represents two years of changes since the last actuarial valuation as of June 30, 1993, which reflected plan provisions as of that date. Please refer to Appendix B for a summary of plan provisions used in this valuation.

# Comparison of Current and Prior Year Results

Shown below are the comparisons of key valuation results for the current valuation date compared to corresponding values from the prior valuation date.

	<u>June 30, 1993</u>	June 30, 1994
Members Included in the Valuation *	• "	•
Active Members	263	255
Transfers	51	48
Vested Terminations	. 23	28
Receiving Payments	132	139
Total	469	470
Expected Annual Covered Payroll	\$ 14,212,726	\$14,969,939
Average Annual Pay	\$ 54,041	\$ 58,706
Average Attained Age for Actives	39.33	39.93
Average PERS Entry Age for Actives	24.86	24.67
Present Value of Projected Benefits	\$102,508,210	\$108,286,357
Entry Age Normal Accrued Liability	\$ 73,423,950	\$ 83,557,705
Assets Values	,	
Cost Value	\$ 69,043,352	\$ 74,872,844
Actuarial Value	\$ 75,695,117	\$ 84,464,574
Market Value	\$ 82,096,163	\$ 84,202,013
Unfunded/(Overfunded) Liability	\$ (2,271,167)	\$ (906,869)
New "Surplus" at Valuation Date (at Book Value)	\$ 2,522,852	\$ 407,497
Prior Years' "Surplus" at Valuation Date (at Book Value)	14,245	<u>2,566,373</u>
Total "Surplus" at Valuation Date (at Book Value)	\$ 2,537,097	\$ 2,973,870
Employer Contribution Required (in Dollars)		
Payment for Normal Cost	\$ 1,586,808	\$ 1,739,495
Payment on the Unfunded Liability **	(309,622)	(130,791)
Payments for Ad Hoc Colas	0	0
Payment for 1959 Survivor Benefits	0	0
Total	\$ 1,277,186	\$ 1,608,704
Employer Contribution Required (Percent of Payroll)		
Payment for Normal Cost	11.165%	11.620%
Payment on the Unfunded Liability **	-2.178%	-0.874%
Payments for Ad Hoc Colas	0.000%	0.000%
Payment for 1959 Survivor Benefits	0.000%	0.000%
Total	8.986%	10.746%

<sup>\*</sup> Counts of members included in the valuation are counts of records processed by the valuation. Multiple records may exist for those who have service in more than one coverage group. This does not result in a double counting of liabilities. Counts do not include beneficiaries of 3rd or 4th level 1959 Survivor benefits.

October 21, 1995 Page 4

<sup>\*\*</sup>The payment shown is the amortization of the unfunded liability due to prior service, if any, over the period ending in 2000 and unfunded liability due to current service, if any, over the period ending in 2000.

# Development of Accrued and Unfunded Liabilities

<ol> <li>Present Value of Benefits</li> <li>a) Actives, Transfers and Vested Terminated</li> <li>b) Receiving Payments</li> <li>c) Total</li> </ol>	\$77,938,685 30,347,672 \$108,286,357
2. Present Value of Future Employer Normal Costs	\$17,978,406
3. Present Value of Future Employee Contributions	6.750,246
4. Entry Age Normal Accrued Liability [(1c) - (2) - (3)]	\$83,557,705
<ul> <li>5. Actuarial Value of Assets*</li> <li>a) Employer Reserves</li> <li>b) Active Employee Account Balances</li> <li>c) Total Valuation Assets</li> </ul>	\$63,780,739 20,683,835 <u>\$84,464,574</u>
6. Unfunded Accrued Liability [(4) - (5)]	\$( <del>9</del> 06,869)

<sup>\*</sup> Does not include "surplus", if any, at valuation date.

# Gain/(Loss) Analysis 6/30/93 - 6/30/94

Amounts at the Beginning of the Year	•
1) Accrued Liability	\$73,423,950
2) Actuarial Value of Assets	75,695,117
3) Unfunded Liability [(1)-(2)]	(2,271,167)
4) Employer Normal Cost plus Employee Contributions	2,953,872
Amounts During the Year	A 44 4 000
5) Employer and Employee Contributions	3,314,975
6) Benefit Payments	2,355,721
7) Refunds	7,866
Expected Amounts at the End of the Year	
8) Expected Accrued Liability	
[((1)+(4))*1.0875-((6)+(7))*1.04375]	80,593,887
Expected Actuarial Value of Assets	
[(2)*1.0875+((5)-(6)-(7))*1.04375]	<u>83,311,451</u>
10) Expected Unfunded/(Overfunded) Liability	
[(8)-(9)]	(2,717,563)
Actual Amounts at the End of the Year (before all other changes)*	
11) Actual Accrued Liability	83,018,815
12) Actual Actuarial Value of Assets**	82,222,671
13) Actual Unfunded/(Overfunded) Liability	796,144
[(11)-(12)]	,
Gain/(Loss) for the Year	
14) Liability Gain/(Loss)	(2.101.000)
[(8)-(11)]	(2,424,928)
15) Asset Gain/(Loss)	(4,000,600)
[(12)-(9)]	(1,088,780)
16) Total Gain/(Loss)	A/A E/A 805\
[(14)+(15)]	\$(3,513,707)

<sup>\*</sup> All gains and losses are determined on prior year's assumptions, plan provisions and methods.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Does not include "surplus", if any, at valuation date.



# **Reconciliation of Employer Contribution Rates**

1) Calculated Contribution Rate for 7/1/94 - 6/30/95 <sup>1</sup>	8.986%
2) Effect of changes since the prior valuation	
a) Effect of (Gain)/Loss	3.835%
b) Effect of plan amendments between 6/30/93 and 6/30/94 <sup>2,3</sup>	-0.224%
c) Effect of plan amendments between 6/30/94 and 6/30/95 <sup>3</sup>	0.000%
d) Effect of changes in actuarial assumptions	-5.123%
e) Effect of changes in the PPPA method	3.562%
f) Effect of the phasing-out of surplus (60% to 40%)	<u>-0.291%</u>
g) Net effect of the changes above	1.760%
[Sum of (a) through (f)]	
3) Contribution Rate for 7/1/96 - 6/30/97 [(1)+(2g)]	10.746%
Reconciliation of Estimated Employer Contributions (Based on expected annual covered payroll)	
1) Contribution Required for 7/1/94-6/30/95 <sup>1</sup>	\$ 1,277,186
<ul> <li>2) Effect of changes since the prior valuation</li> <li>a) Effect of (Gain)/Loss</li> <li>b) Effect of plan amendments between 6/30/93 and 6/30/94<sup>2,3</sup></li> </ul>	\$ 655,044 (33,724)

ń	Effect of the phasing-out of surplus as a direct offset	_	(43,597)
,	Net effect of the changes above [Sum of (a) through (f)]	\$	331,518
3) Contribu	tion Required for 7/1/96 - 6/30/97 [(1)+2(g)]	\$	1,608,704

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The rate actually paid may be different if a continuation of the prior year's rate or an average with the prior year's rate was elected.

c) Effect of plan amendments between 6/30/94 and 6/30/95<sup>3</sup>

d) Effect of changes in actuarial assumptions e) Effect of changes in the PPPA method

(779,499)

533,293

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Includes the effect of the transfer of first or second level 1959 Survivor surplus, if any.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> A change from 1st or 2nd level 1959 Survivor benefits to 3rd or 4th level results in a decrease in rates because contributions for the 3rd and 4th level 1959 Survivor benefits are collected outside of employer rates.

# CALPERS ACTUARIAL VALUATION - JUNE 30, 1994 SAFETY PLAN FOR NEWPORT BEACH CITY EMPLOYER NUMBER 60

Development of the Actuarial Value of Assets for the Public Employees' Retirement Fund (in Millions)

•	As of 6/30/87	As of 6/30/88	As of 6/30/89	As of 6/30/90	As of 6/30/91	As of 6/30/92	As of 6/30/93	As of 6/30/94
1. Market Value of Assets	\$ 44,027	\$ 45,470	\$ 52,320	\$ 58,020	\$ 61,278	\$ 67,489	\$ 76,116	\$ 76,646
2. Book Value of Assets	35,173	40,208	44,630	51,584	55,272	59,827	64,014	68,154
3. Cumulative Unrealized Gain/(Loss) as of the current June 30 [(1) - (2)]	\$ 8,854	\$ 5,262	\$ 7,690	\$ 6,436	\$ 6,006	\$ 7,662	\$ 12,102	\$ 8,492
4. Cumulative Unrealized Gain/(Loss) as of the prior 6/30	7,315	8,854	5,262	7,690	6,436	900'9	7,662	12,102
5. Unrealized Gain/(Loss) for the prior fiscal year [(3) - (4)]	\$ 1,539	\$ (3,592)	\$ 2,428	\$ (1,254)	\$ (430)	\$ 1,656	\$ 4,440	\$ (3,610)
6. Realized Gain/(Loss) for the prior fiscal year	995	1,391	1,420	2,561	713	1,923	1,550	1,389
7. Total Gain/(Loss) for the prior fiscal year [(5)+(6)]	\$ 2,534	\$ (2,201)	\$ 3,848	\$ 1,307	\$ 283	\$ 3,579	\$ 5,990	\$ (2,221)
8. Market Value as of the prior 6/30	\$ 37,742	\$ 44,027	\$ 45,470	\$ 52,320	\$ 58,020	\$ 61,278	\$ 67,489	\$ 76,116
9. Total Gain/(Loss) for the prior year as a percent of the Market Value [(7)/(8)]	6.71%	-5,00%	8.46%	2.50%	0.49%	5.84%	8.88%	-2.92%
10. Cumulative Gains/(Losses) deferred into the future *	\$ 4,296	\$ 336	\$ 2,433	\$ 1,178	\$ 142	\$ 1,875	\$ 3,603	\$ (239)
11. Actuarial Value of Assets [(1) - (10)]	\$ 39,731	\$ 45,134	\$ 49,887	\$ 56,842	\$ 61,137	\$ 65,614	\$ 72,513	\$ 76,885
12. Ratio of Actuarial Value to Book Value This ratio is applied to the book value of each plan's assets to determine that plan's actuarial value. [(11)/(2)]	113.0%	112.3%	111,8%	110.2%	110.6%	109.7%	113.3%	112.8%

<sup>\*</sup> See Chart on the following page for the development of the amount of gains/(losses) deferred into the future at each valuation date.

# Development of the Actuarial Value of Assets for the Public Employees' Retirement Fund Determination of Amounts of Gain/(Loss) to be Deferred as of Each Valuation Date (in Millions)

		<del>-+</del> 1	_		_	_	_	_	_	_	63	⊐	
		6/30/94	0		5	5	Ç		J	<u> </u>	872	0.110	(23)
		6/30/93	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	172	3,431	N/A	3,603
	of.	6/30/92	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1,875	N/A	N/A	1.875
,	ferred as	16/02/9	0	0	0	0	0	0	142	N/A	N/A	N/A	142
	Amounts Deferred as of	06/02/9	0	0	0	0	525	654	N/A	N/A	N/A		1.178
	Am	6/30/86											
												N/A	
		28/08/9	686	1,932	1,375	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	4.296
d Over	Five	Years	1,850	1,234	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
Loss) Spread Over	Four	Years	994	1,430	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
ion of Gain/(Lo						0		0	0		2,616		
Portion of	Two	Years	994	1,430	1,887	(2,201)	2,274	1,307				(2,221)	
Gain/(Loss)	as % of	Market Value	24.30%	19.32%	6.71%	-5.00%	8.46%	2.50%	0.49%	5.84%	8.88%	-2.92%	
	Total	Gain/(Loss)	4,833	5,525	2,534	(2,201)	3,848	1,307	283	3,579	5,990	(2,221)	
	Fiscal Year	of Gain/(Loss)	1984-85	1985-86	1986-87	1987-88	1988-89	1989-90	1990-91	1991-92	1992-93	1993-94	

# Reconciliation of the Actuarial Value of Assets Over the Prior Fiscal Year

1) Beginning Balance 6/30/93	\$	75,695,117
2) Contributions *		3,314,975
3) Benefit Payments		2,355,721
4) Refunds	,	7,866
5) Actuarial Value of Amount Transferred to Employer Surplus Asset Account	·	459,657
6) Investment Earnings Credited		8,277,726
7) Ending Balance 6/30/94 [(1)+(2)-(3)-(4)-(5)+(6)]	\$	84,464,574

<sup>\*</sup> In accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP), the CalPERS Fiscal Services Division's accounting records include accounts receivable to recognize income that is measurable and due. When CalPERS receives payroll information, it determines the amount receivable for employer contributions. Thus, CalPERS accounts receivable reflect employer contributions due, even if not paid.

Numbers may not add due to rounding.

October 21, 1995

Appendix B

### **Final Compensation**

Final compensation is the average monthly pay during the last 12 consecutive months of work or another period of 12 consecutive months selected by the member if the average pay rate was higher.

### Service Retirement

The basic formula for computing the service retirement allowance is the product of years of PERS credited service, the benefit percent per year of service, and final compensation.

This group is covered under the 2.00% at 50 Formula. The benefit percent per year of service is:

Retirement Age	Percent Per Year
50	2.000
51	2.140
52	2.280
53	2.420
54	2.560
55 and ov	er 2.700

### Regular Ordinary Disability

Ordinary disability for retirement purposes, is defined as the inability of the member to perform his job because of an illness or injury which is expected to be permanent or last indefinitely. The illness or injury does not have to be job related. Five years of credited service with PERS is necessary to be eligible for this benefit.

The ordinary disability benefit is a percentage of final compensation. The benefit is 1.8% times the number of years determined as follows:

- 1. PERS credited service for members with 5 years but less than 10 years of service.
- 2. PERS credited service plus number of years the member would have worked until age 60 for members with 10 years but less than 18 1/2 years of service. The maximum benefit in this case is 33 1/3%
- 3. PERS credited service for those with 18 1/2 or more years of service.

### 1957 Survivor Benefit

The 1957 Survivor Benefit provides a monthly allowance equal to one-half of what a member's unmodified retirement allowance would have been had he retired for service on the date of his death. The beneficiaries eligible to receive this allowance are the surviving spouse to whom the member was married at least one year before death, or if there is no qualified spouse, the member's unmarried children until the youngest reaches age 18. The benefit is payable only so long as the surviving spouse lives or until remarriage. Upon death or remarriage of the spouse, the benefit will be continued to natural or adopted unmarried children under age 18. There is a guarantee that should an eligible survivor choose this benefit rather than the basic death benefit, the amount payable will be at least

Appendix B

equal to the amount of the basic death benefit.

### First Level of 1959 Survivor Benefit

For members who elected this coverage or were covered manditorily, one of the following monthly allowances may be paid upon death prior to retirement:

\$430 to a surviving spouse, until remarriage, who has care of two or more eligible children.

\$430 if three eligible children only

\$360 to an eligible surviving spouse with one eligible child

\$360 if two eligible children only

\$180 if one eligible child only

\$180 to an unmarried surviving spouse at age 62 or older

\$180 each to dependent parents if there are none of the above

### Basic Death Benefit before Retirement

The basic death benefit provides for return of member contributions with interest, plus one month's salary rate for each year of current service to a maximum benefit of six months' salary. This amount is based upon the member's average monthly salary rate during the 12 months preceding death.

### Basic Death Benefit after Retirement

\$500 lump-sum to a designated beneficiary.

### Industrial Disability

Industrial disability, as defined for retirement purposes, means the inability to perform the duties of the job because of an illness or injury caused by the job which disables the member for a permanent or indefinite period. The benefit paid is 50% of 'final compensation'. However, if a member is eligible for service retirement and the service retirement allowance would be more than the disability allowance, the member would receive the greater amount as this disability retirement allowance.

### Industrial Death

A surviving spouse or children may receive a monthly allowance equal to one-half of final compensation. If the cause of death is some external violence or physical force while on the job, the benefit is increased to 75% of final compensation. The special death benefit will be paid to the surviving spouse until remarriage or until the youngest unmarried child reaches 18 or 22, if a full time student. If a beneficiary is eligible for the 1959 Survivor allowance, the 1959 Survivor allowance will reduced by the amount of the special death benefit.

Appendix B

### Military Service Credit

Members may purchase up to four years of service credit for any continuous active military or merchant marine service. The member must contribute an amount equal to the contribution the employee and employer would have made with respect to that period of service. However, if this benefit was added prior to January 1, 1977, no member payment is necessary under some situations.

The member's payment is calculated by PERS based upon the employer's contribution rate at the time of the member's election and the member's compensation and contribution rate at the first period of service with the employer after the military service. Interest at the crediting interest rate based on both employer and employee contribution will be calculated from the date of membership with current employer to date of member's election and included in the member costs.

The member is allowed up to 96 monthly payments to purchase the service prior to retirement. This benefit applies only to active members while in employment with an employer providing this benefit in its contract.

### Post-Retirement Adjustment

2.00% annual cost-of-living allowance increase. This allows retired members an annual 2.00% maximum cost-of-living allowance increase. (Should the CPI factor increase less than 2.00% the individual's allowance would be increased by the lesser percentage.) This benefit applies to both current and future retirees.

### Termination of Service

Upon termination of PERS covered employment, a member may receive a refund of his contributions. (There is an exception to this if employment is accepted under a reciprocal retirement system.) Members who have PERS credited service may choose not to withdraw their contributions upon separation from employment. Such members may either request a refund at a later date or apply for a service retirement after they reach the minimum retirement age. Members who withdraw their contributions lose their service credit for those years. Upon reemployment, this service credit can be restored by redeposit of these contributions plus interest.

### **Optional Settlements**

At retirement, a member may elect to take a smaller allowance and provide some security for his family or other beneficiary. A beneficiary under the optional settlements does not necessarily need to be a family member.

Option #1

Under this option a slight reduction in the member's retirement allowance is made in return for which the surviving beneficiary will receive whatever is left of the member's contributions at the time of death.

Option #2

This option requires the largest reduction in a member's allowance. In return, when the member dies,

Appendix B

CALPERS ACTUARIAL VALUATION - JUNE 30, 1994 Actuarial Benefit Disclosure Report

SAFETY PLAN FOR NEWPORT BEACH CITY

EMPLOYER NUMBER 0060, COVERAGE GROUP 74001

his surviving beneficiary will receive the same allowance as the member was getting.

Option #3

This results in a lesser reduction than Option #2, but it provides less for the beneficiary. The payment to the beneficiary will be one-half of the member's allowance.

Option #4

This option can be tailor made to fit the member's special needs. This option allows a member to specify the amount that will be left to his beneficiary.

Appendix B

### Final Compensation

Final compensation is the average monthly pay during the last 12 consecutive months of work or another period of 12 consecutive months selected by the member if the average pay rate was higher.

### Service Retirement

The basic formula for computing the service retirement allowance is the product of years of PERS credited service, the benefit percent per year of service, and final compensation.

This group is covered under the 2.00% at 50 Formula. The benefit percent per year of service is:

Retirement Age	Percent Per Year
50	2.000
51	2.140
52	2.280
53	2.420
54	2.560
55 and ove	r 2.700

### Regular Ordinary Disability

Ordinary disability for retirement purposes, is defined as the inability of the member to perform his job because of an illness or injury which is expected to be permanent or last indefinitely. The illness or injury does not have to be job related. Five years of credited service with PERS is necessary to be eligible for this benefit.

The ordinary disability benefit is a percentage of final compensation. The benefit is 1.8% times the number of years determined as follows:

- 1. PERS credited service for members with 5 years but less than 10 years of service.
- 2. PERS credited service plus number of years the member would have worked until age 60 for members with 10 years but less than 18 1/2 years of service. The maximum benefit in this case is 33 1/3%
- 3. PERS credited service for those with 18 1/2 or more years of service.

### 1957 Survivor Benefit

The 1957 Survivor Benefit provides a monthly allowance equal to one-half of what a member's unmodified retirement allowance would have been had he retired for service on the date of his death. The beneficiaries eligible to receive this allowance are the surviving spouse to whom the member was married at least one year before death, or if there is no qualified spouse, the member's unmarried children until the youngest reaches age 18. The benefit is payable only so long as the surviving spouse lives or until remarriage. Upon death or remarriage of the spouse, the benefit will be continued to natural or adopted unmarried children under age 18. There is a guarantee that should an eligible survivor choose this benefit rather than the basic death benefit, the amount payable will be at least

Appendix B

equal to the amount of the basic death benefit.

### First Level of 1959 Survivor Benefit

For members who elected this coverage or were covered manditorily, one of the following monthly allowances may be paid upon death prior to retirement:

\$430 to a surviving spouse, until remarriage, who has care of two or more eligible children.

\$430 if three eligible children only

\$360 to an eligible surviving spouse with one eligible child

\$360 if two eligible children only

\$180 if one eligible child only

\$180 to an unmarried surviving spouse at age 62 or older

\$180 each to dependent parents if there are none of the above

### Basic Death Benefit before Retirement

The basic death benefit provides for return of member contributions with interest, plus one month's salary rate for each year of current service to a maximum benefit of six months' salary. This amount is based upon the member's average monthly salary rate during the 12 months preceding death.

### Basic Death Benefit after Retirement

\$500 lump-sum to a designated beneficiary.

### Industrial Disability

Industrial disability, as defined for retirement purposes, means the inability to perform the duties of the job because of an illness or injury caused by the job which disables the member for a permanent or indefinite period. The benefit paid is 50% of 'final compensation'. However, if a member is eligible for service retirement and the service retirement allowance would be more than the disability allowance, the member would receive the greater amount as this disability retirement allowance.

### Industrial Death

A surviving spouse or children may receive a monthly allowance equal to one-half of final compensation. If the cause of death is some external violence or physical force while on the job, the benefit is increased to 75% of final compensation. The special death benefit will be paid to the surviving spouse until remarriage or until the youngest unmarried child reaches 18 or 22, if a full time student. If a beneficiary is eligible for the 1959 Survivor allowance, the 1959 Survivor allowance will reduced by the amount of the special death benefit.

Appendix B

### Military Service Credit

Members may purchase up to four years of service credit for any continuous active military or merchant marine service. The member must contribute an amount equal to the contribution the employee and employer would have made with respect to that period of service. However, if this benefit was added prior to January 1, 1977, no member payment is necessary under some situations.

The member's payment is calculated by PERS based upon the employer's contribution rate at the time of the member's election and the member's compensation and contribution rate at the first period of service with the employer after the military service. Interest at the crediting interest rate based on both employer and employee contribution will be calculated from the date of membership with current employer to date of member's election and included in the member costs.

The member is allowed up to 96 monthly payments to purchase the service prior to retirement. This benefit applies only to active members while in employment with an employer providing this benefit in its contract.

### Post-Retirement Adjustment

2.00% annual cost-of-living allowance increase. This allows retired members an annual 2.00% maximum cost-of-living allowance increase. (Should the CPI factor increase less than 2.00% the individual's allowance would be increased by the lesser percentage.) This benefit applies to both current and future retirees.

### Termination of Service

Upon termination of PERS covered employment, a member may receive a refund of his contributions. (There is an exception to this if employment is accepted under a reciprocal retirement system.) Members who have PERS credited service may choose not to withdraw their contributions upon separation from employment. Such members may either request a refund at a later date or apply for a service retirement after they reach the minimum retirement age. Members who withdraw their contributions lose their service credit for those years. Upon reemployment, this service credit can be restored by redeposit of these contributions plus interest.

### **Optional Settlements**

At retirement, a member may elect to take a smaller allowance and provide some security for his family or other beneficiary. A beneficiary under the optional settlements does not necessarily need to be a family member.

Option #1

Under this option a slight reduction in the member's retirement allowance is made in return for which the surviving beneficiary will receive whatever is left of the member's contributions at the time of death.

### Option #2

This option requires the largest reduction in a member's allowance. In return, when the member dies,

Appendix B

his surviving beneficiary will receive the same allowance as the member was getting.

### Option #3

This results in a lesser reduction than Option #2, but it provides less for the beneficiary. The payment to the beneficiary will be one-half of the member's allowance.

### Option #4

This option can be tailor made to fit the member's special needs. This option allows a member to specify the amount that will be left to his beneficiary.

Appendix B

### Final Compensation

Final compensation is the average monthly pay during the last 12 consecutive months of work or another period of 12 consecutive months selected by the member if the average pay rate was higher.

### Service Retirement

The basic formula for computing the service retirement allowance is the product of years of PERS credited service, the benefit percent per year of service, and final compensation.

This group is covered under the 2.00% at 50 Formula. The benefit percent per year of service is:

Retirement Age	Percent Per Year
50 .	2.000
51	2.140
52	2.280
53	2.420
54	2.560
55 and ove	er 2.700

### Regular Ordinary Disability

Ordinary disability for retirement purposes, is defined as the inability of the member to perform his job because of an illness or injury which is expected to be permanent or last indefinitely. The illness or injury does not have to be job related. Five years of credited service with PERS is necessary to be eligible for this benefit.

The ordinary disability benefit is a percentage of final compensation. The benefit is 1.8% times the number of years determined as follows:

- 1. PERS credited service for members with 5 years but less than 10 years of service.
- 2. PERS credited service plus number of years the member would have worked until age 60 for members with 10 years but less than 18 1/2 years of service. The maximum benefit in this case is 33 1/3%
- 3. PERS credited service for those with 18 1/2 or more years of service.

### 1957 Survivor Benefit

The 1957 Survivor Benefit provides a monthly allowance equal to one-half of what a member's unmodified retirement allowance would have been had he retired for service on the date of his death. The beneficiaries eligible to receive this allowance are the surviving spouse to whom the member was married at least one year before death, or if there is no qualified spouse, the member's unmarried children until the youngest reaches age 18. The benefit is payable only so long as the surviving spouse lives or until remarriage. Upon death or remarriage of the spouse, the benefit will be continued to natural or adopted unmarried children under age 18. There is a guarantee that should an eligible survivor choose this benefit rather than the basic death benefit, the amount payable will be at least

Appendix B

equal to the amount of the basic death benefit.

### First Level of 1959 Survivor Benefit

For members who elected this coverage or were covered manditorily, one of the following monthly allowances may be paid upon death prior to retirement:

\$430 to a surviving spouse, until remarriage, who has care of two or more eligible children.

\$430 if three eligible children only

\$360 to an eligible surviving spouse with one eligible child

\$360 if two eligible children only

\$180 if one eligible child only

\$180 to an unmarried surviving spouse at age 62 or older

\$180 each to dependent parents if there are none of the above

### Basic Death Benefit before Retirement

The basic death benefit provides for return of member contributions with interest, plus one month's salary rate for each year of current service to a maximum benefit of six months' salary. This amount is based upon the member's average monthly salary rate during the 12 months preceding death.

### Basic Death Benefit after Retirement

\$500 lump-sum to a designated beneficiary.

### **Industrial Disability**

Industrial disability, as defined for retirement purposes, means the inability to perform the duties of the job because of an illness or injury caused by the job which disables the member for a permanent or indefinite period. The benefit paid is 50% of 'final compensation'. However, if a member is eligible for service retirement and the service retirement allowance would be more than the disability allowance, the member would receive the greater amount as this disability retirement allowance.

### Industrial Death

A surviving spouse or children may receive a monthly allowance equal to one-half of final compensation. If the cause of death is some external violence or physical force while on the job, the benefit is increased to 75% of final compensation. The special death benefit will be paid to the surviving spouse until remarriage or until the youngest unmarried child reaches 18 or 22, if a full time student. If a beneficiary is eligible for the 1959 Survivor allowance, the 1959 Survivor allowance will reduced by the amount of the special death benefit.

Appendix B

CALPERS ACTUARIAL VALUATION - JUNE 30, 1994 Actuarial Benefit Disclosure Report

SAFETY PLAN FOR NEWPORT BEACH CITY

EMPLOYER NUMBER 0060, COVERAGE GROUP 76001

### Military Service Credit

Members may purchase up to four years of service credit for any continuous active military or merchant marine service. The member must contribute an amount equal to the contribution the employee and employer would have made with respect to that period of service. However, if this benefit was added prior to January 1, 1977, no member payment is necessary under some situations.

The member's payment is calculated by PERS based upon the employer's contribution rate at the time of the member's election and the member's compensation and contribution rate at the first period of service with the employer after the military service. Interest at the crediting interest rate based on both employer and employee contribution will be calculated from the date of membership with current employer to date of member's election and included in the member costs.

The member is allowed up to 96 monthly payments to purchase the service prior to retirement. This benefit applies only to active members while in employment with an employer providing this benefit in its contract.

### Post-Retirement Adjustment

2.00% annual cost-of-living allowance increase. This allows retired members an annual 2.00% maximum cost-of-living allowance increase. (Should the CPI factor increase less than 2.00% the individual's allowance would be increased by the lesser percentage.) This benefit applies to both current and future retirees.

### Termination of Service

Upon termination of PERS covered employment, a member may receive a refund of his contributions. (There is an exception to this if employment is accepted under a reciprocal retirement system.) Members who have PERS credited service may choose not to withdraw their contributions upon separation from employment. Such members may either request a refund at a later date or apply for a service retirement after they reach the minimum retirement age. Members who withdraw their contributions lose their service credit for those years. Upon reemployment, this service credit can be restored by redeposit of these contributions plus interest.

### **Optional Settlements**

At retirement, a member may elect to take a smaller allowance and provide some security for his family or other beneficiary. A beneficiary under the optional settlements does not necessarily need to be a family member.

### Option #1

Under this option a slight reduction in the member's retirement allowance is made in return for which the surviving beneficiary will receive whatever is left of the member's contributions at the time of death.

### Option #2

This option requires the largest reduction in a member's allowance. In return, when the member dies,

Appendix B

his surviving beneficiary will receive the same allowance as the member was getting.

### Option #3

This results in a lesser reduction than Option #2, but it provides less for the beneficiary. The payment to the beneficiary will be one-half of the member's allowance.

### Option #4

This option can be tailor made to fit the member's special needs. This option allows a member to specify the amount that will be left to his beneficiary.